
a 
Ae ior 

aS Toe oo 

  

The Sierra Leone Gasette 
Published by Authority | 
  

  

Vol. CXLVII THURSDAY, 8TH DECEMBER, 2016 No. 60 
  

CONTENTS 
G.N. PaGE 
357 Public Service Notices 637-638 

358 Obituary ... ies Be 638 

COURT 
359 Winding up Notice obs ci 638 

NATIONAL ELECTORAL COMMISSION (NEC) 
354 Resolution Passed on the Constituency 

Boundary Delimitation Process for the 
2018 Parliamentary Elections 640-641 

355 Resolution Passed on the Constituency 
Boundary Delimitation Process for the 
2018 Local Council Elections 642-643 

356 Nominated Candidates for Ward 337 
Bye-Election in Western Area 
Rural District.... .:. ed ca 644 

GH. Page 

351 Proclamation date for the Conduct of 
Local Council Bye-Election in Ward 157 
Constitutency 46 in 
Koinadugu District ... 638-639 

352 Submission of endorsed Candidate Lists 
by Political Parties for the purpose of 
Nominations in the Local Council Bye- 
Election in Ward 157 Constitutency 
46 in Koinadugu District... ... 639 

360- SUPPLEMENTS 638 
361 Bill 

The Finance Act, 2017 

Constitutional Instruments 
C.I. No. 12 

The Council of Legal Education 
(Admission of Students) Regulations, 
2016. 

  

Freetown 8th December, 2016 

Govt. Notice No. 357 

APPOINTMENT 
Ministry oF HEALTH AND SANITATION 

Dama, Agnes, Community Health Assistant, 1.6.15. 
Sesay, John, Community Health Assistant, 1.6.15. 
Kamara, George I., Community Health Officer, 1.11.15. 
Sesay, Rashid, Driver, 1.7.15. 
Tarawallie, Amadu O., Driver, 1.7.15. 
Kargbo, Ismail, Driver, 1.7.15. 
Barjohn, Abdul, Driver, 1.7.15. 
Conteh, Mohamed Y., Driver, 1.7.15. 
Mansaray, Lahai, Driver, 1.7.15. 

Tenneh, Sannoh, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.12. 

Kallon, Momoh, State Registered Nurse, 1.9.14. 
Mansaray, Mabinty F., State Registered Nurse, 1.11.15. 

Mnustry of Lanps, CouNnTRY PLANNING AND THE ENVIRONMENT 
Fornah, Noah A., Town Planning Officer, 1.6.15. 

PROMOTION 
Accountant GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT 

Freeman, Christopher, Accountant, 1.11.15. 
Jalloh, Ibrahim S., Accountant, 1.11.15. 
Kamara, Hassan 1, Accountant, 1.11.15. 
Kamara, Hassan 2, Accountant, 1.11.15. 
Mansaray, Alieu L., Accountant, 1.11.15. 

Ministry oF Loca, GOVERNMENT AND Rural DEVELOPMENT 
Sesay, Zainab, Staff Superintendent, 1.11.15. 

Left the Sierra Leone Civil Service 
Ministry OF AGRICULTURE FoRESTRY aND Foop Security 

Momoh, Cyril F, M., Agro Technician, retired on 
pension, 15.10.15. 
Moi-Mansaray, Kadiatu, Agro Technician, retired on 
pension, 18.1.16. 
Kaiwo, Arthur, Assistant Radio Communication Officer, 
retired on pension, 22.2.15. 
Kamara, Moses W., Forest Guard, retired on pension, 
12.6.15. 

  

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY THE GOVERNMENT PRINTING DEPARTMENT, SIERRA LEONE 
Annual Subscription:—Inland~Le3 50,000.00, Overseas—Le2,750,000.00 

To be purchased from the Government Bookshop, Wallace Johnson Street, Freetown. Price:—Le5,000.00 GP. O/144/16/700/12.16,  



8tH DECEMBER, 2016 

Other details for the Nomination and conduct of 

the said Bye-Election shall be published by the 

National Electoral Commission in due course. 

Datep this 24th day of October, 2016. 

MOHAMED N’FAH ALIE CONTEH, 
Chief Electoral Commissioner and Chairman 

National Returning Officer. 
National Electoral Commission. 

  

Govt. Notice No. 352 

SECTION 33 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF 

SIERRA LEONE 1991, (ACT NO. 6 of 1991), 

PURSUANT TO SECTION 61 OF THE PUBLIC 

ELECTIONS ACT, (ACT NO. 4 OF 2012) AND 

SECTIONS 10 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

ACT, 2004 (ACT NO. 1 OF 2004) 

PUBLIC NOTICE ON SUBMISSION OF ENDORSED 

CANDIDATE LISTS BY POLITICAL PARTIES FOR 

THE PURPOSE OF NOMINATIONS IN THE LOCAL 

COUNCIL BYE-ELECTION IN WARD 157, 

CONSTITUENCY 46 IN KOINADUGU DISTRICT 

IN EXERCISE of the, powers conferred upon it by Section 

33 of the Constitution of Sierra Leone, 1991 (Act No. 

6 of 1991) and pursuant to Section 61 of the Public 

Elections Act, 2012 (Act No. 4 of 2012) and Sections 

10 of the Local Government Act, 2004 (Act No. 1 

of 2004) the National Electoral Commission hereby 

makes the following notices: 

(1) Political Party Lists of endorsed Candidates 

for Local Council Bye-Election Each registered 

political party intending to present endorsed 

candidates for the Local Council Bye-Election in 

Ward 157 to be held on Saturday 10th Day of 

December, 2016, shall submit to the National 

Electoral Commission a list of endorsed candidates 

for nomination for the above mentioned bye-election 

not later than 3:00pm on Friday 4th November, 

2016. Each Political party will be required to submit 

one list with one name of Councillor nominee for 

the said bye-election, together with a statutory 

declaration in accordance with Section 62 of the 

Public Elections Act, 2012 (Act No. 4 of 2012) 

The following information shall be provided for each 

candidate :- 

1. Name of Candidate 

ae Date of Birth 

3. Voter Identification Number 

4. The Ward in which he/she will stand for 

election. 

Those candidates not included in any political party 

list will be registered as independent Candidates 

and shall select a symbol from a list of symbols 

provided by the National Electoral Commission. 

SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 639 

Approved candidates will then proceed through the 

nominations process scheduled to take place on 

Thursday 9 and Friday 10th November 2016, at 

the NEC District Office, 158A Main Makeni Road, 

Kabala Town Koinadugu District. 

Guidelines on the nomination of candidates will be 

issued in due course by the National Electoral 

Commission. 

(1) Qualifications 

In addition to being registered as electors, candidates 

must satisfy the other qualifications contained in Section 
60 of the Public Elections Act, 2012 (Act No. 4 of 2012) 

and Section 6 of the Local Government Act, 2004 

(Act No. 1 of 2004), in order to qualify for nomination. 

(2) Registration Fees 

In accordance with Statutory Instrument (No. 13 of 

2012), candidates seeking to stand for nomination 
for the said Local Council Bye-Elections shall pay 

a Nomination Fee of one Million Leone only (Le 

1,000,000,00) per candidate to the District Returning 

Officers at the above mentioned address in the 

District. 

(3) The following are other relevant information: 

1. That Saturday 10% day of Dececmber, 2016 

is appointed as the day for the above mentioned 

Local Council Bye-Election. 

2. The following date is declared for the submission 

of candidates’ nomination forms, in respect of 

the said Local Council Bye-Election to the 

District Returning Officer at the Koinadugu 

District Elections Office. 

Thursday 9 and 

Friday 10th 

November, 2016. 

Nomination Date: 

Time of Submission 

of Nomination Forms: 10 a.m.-5 p.m. 

Place of Submission: NEC District 

Officer, 158A Main 

Makeni Road 

Koinadugu District 

District Returning 

Officer: District Electoral 

Officer 

Dated this 24th day of October, 2016. 

MOHAMED N’FAH-ALIE CONTEH, 

Chief Electoral Commissioner and Chairman 

National Returning Officer 

National Electoral Commission.  



8TH DEcemBER, 2016 

Allocation of 132 Parliamentary Seats to Districts Based on the 2016 Census Results 

No, District Province Total 
Population 

2016 

1. Kailahun Eastern 525,372 

2. Kenema Eastern 609,873 

3. Kono Eastern 505,767 

Regional Total 1,641,012 

4. Bombali Northern 606,183 

5. Kambia Northern 343,686 

6. Koinadugu Northern 408,097 

he Port Loko Northern 614,063 

8. Tonkolili Northern 530,776 

Regional Total 2,502,805 

9. Bo Southern 574,201 

10. Bonthe Southern 200,730 

11. Moyamba Southern 318,064 

12. Pujehun Southern 345,577 

Regional Total 1,438,572 

13. Western Rural Western Area 442,951 

14. Western Urban Western Area 1,050,301 

Regional Total 1,493,252 

Total 7,075,641 

national population quota 53,603 

SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 

Representational 

Quotient 

9.8011 

11.3775 

9.4354 

11.3087 

6.4117 

7.6133 

11.4557 

9.9019 

10.7120 

3.7447 

5.9337 

6.4469 

8.2635 

19.5939 

Sicrep anp Datep this 29th day of August, 2016 

Firat Highest 

Distribution Remainder 
{Whole Number Distribution 

only) (Allocation 
Based on 
Decimal 
Fraction) 

9 1 

11 

9 

Fi 

6 

7 1 

11 1 

9 1 

10 1 

3 1 

5 1 

6 

8 

19 1 

124 8 

MOHAMED N’FAH CONTEH, 

Total Seat 
Allocation 

2016 

10 

11 

30 

11 

12 

10 

47 

11 

20 

132 

Chief Electoral Commissioner and Chairman 
National Returning Officer. 

641 

Seat as at 
2006 

Allocation 

11 

27 

10 

39 

11 

25 

21 

112



8ru Decemper, 2016 

No. 

10. 

iL. 

13. 

14. 

16. 

17. 

18. 

19. 

Region 

Eastern 

Eastern Kenema 

Kenema Eastern 

Kono 

Eastern Kono 

Northern Bombali 

Northern Bombali 

Northern Kambia 

Northern Koinn- 

dugu 

Northern Port 

Loko 

District Name of 

SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 

Allocation of Council Seat to Councils Nation-Wide 

Total 

Pop. 
2016 

Locality 

Kailahun Kailahon 525,372 

District 

Conncil 
Kenema 409,519 

District 

Council 
Kenemea 200,354 

City 
Council 

Kono 377,693 

District 

Council 

Koidu/ 128,074 

New 

Sembehun 

City 
Council 

Bembali 480,124 

District 

Council 

Makeni 126,059 

City 

Council 

Kambie 343,686 

District 

Council 

Koinadugu4£0,097 

District 

Council 

Port Loko614,063 

District 

Conneil 

Northern Tonkolili Tonkolili 530,776 

Southern Bo 

Southern Bo 

Southern Bonthe 

Southern Bonthe 

Seuthera Moyam 

mba 

Southern Pujehun 

Western Western 

Rural 

Western Western 

Urban See 

See Overlicaf 

District 

Council 

Bo 

District 

Connell 

Bo 173,998 

City 
Council 

Bonthe 

District 

Council 

Bonthe 

City 
Council 

Moya 

mfffbha 

District 

Council 

Pujehun 345,577 

District 

Council 

Western 442,951 

Area Rural 

‘400,296 

190,755 

9,975 

318,064 

1,050,301 

town 

City 

Council 

7,075,641 19 

Quota for 

additional seat 456 

Chair Minimum Representa- 

Allocation of 
Councillor 

Seats 

247 

28,646 

tional 

Quotient 
for 

additional Number 
only remainder of pop- Including Seats 

18,3399 

14,2957 

6,9941 

13,1847 

4,4709 

16,7604 

4,4005 

11,9976 

18,3399 

14,2987 

6,994.1 

13,1847 

4,4709 

16,7604 

4,4C05 

11,9976 

12,0636 

15,4628 

Ist 

Distri- 

bution 
Whole 

18 

11 

14 

21 

18 

13 

11 

15 

238 

Added Total 
geatz additional 

based Seats 
on allocated 

Highest on basis 

18 

14 

One third of quota 

Signed and Datepthis 29th day of August, 2016, 

MOHAMED N’FAH CONTEH, 
Chief Electoral Commissioner and Chairman 

National Returning Officer. 

Total Number of Total 

number number Conn. Councillor 
cillor 
seat 

(not 

Chair) 

29 

16 

15 

17 

is 

11 

elected 

2008 

15 

15 

18 

18 

of ward 
2016 

17 

18 

423 

643 

Total 

of 
Ward 
2008. 

18 

394 

 


