

The Sierra Leone Gazette

Published by Authority

Vol.	CXLVII	Thursday, 8th I	No. 60					
	CONTENT	S	G.N.	PAGE				
G . N 357	Public Service Notices	637-638	351 Proclamation date for the C Local Council Bye-Election Constitutency 46 in					
358	Obituary	638	Koinadugu District	638-639				
359	COURT Winding up Notice NATIONAL ELECTORAL COM Resolution Passed on the Co		352 Submission of endorsed Ca by Political Parties for the Nominations in the Local (Election in Ward 157 Cons 46 in Koinadugu District	purpose of Council Bye- stitutency				
334	Boundary Delimitation Process 2018 Parliamentary Elections	s for the	360- SUPPLEMENTS 361 Bill	638				
355	Resolution Passed on the Co Boundary Delimitation Proces 2018 Local Council Elections	s for the	The Finance Act, 2017 Constitutional Instruments C.I. No. 12					
356	Nominated Candidates for Wa Bye-Election in Western Area Rural District		The Council of Legal E (Admission of Students) Reg 2016.					

Freetown 8th December, 2016

Govt. Notice No. 357

APPOINTMENT

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND SANITATION Dama, Agnes, Community Health Assistant, 1.6.15. Sesay, John, Community Health Assistant, 1.6.15. Kamara, George I., Community Health Officer, 1.11.15. Sesay, Rashid, Driver, 1.7.15. Tarawallie, Amadu O., Driver, 1.7.15. Kargbo, Ismail, Driver, 1.7.15. Barjohn, Abdul, Driver, 1.7.15. Conteh, Mohamed Y., Driver, 1.7.15. Mansaray, Lahai, Driver, 1.7.15. Tenneh, Sannoh, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse, 2.4.12. Kallon, Momoh, State Registered Nurse, 1.9.14. Mansaray, Mabinty F., State Registered Nurse, 1.11.15.

MINISTRY OF LANDS, COUNTRY PLANNING AND THE ENVIRONMENT Fornah, Noah A., Town Planning Officer, 1.6.15.

PROMOTION

ACCOUNTANT GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT Freeman, Christopher, Accountant, 1.11.15. Jalloh, Ibrahim S., Accountant, 1.11.15. Kamara, Hassan 1, Accountant, 1.11.15. Kamara, Hassan 2, Accountant, 1.11.15. Mansaray, Alieu L., Accountant, 1.11.15.

MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT Sesay, Zainab, Staff Superintendent, 1.11.15.

Left the Sierra Leone Civil Service

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE FORESTRY AND FOOD SECURITY Momoh, Cyril F. M., Agro Technician, retired on pension, 15.10.15. Moi-Mansaray, Kadiatu, Agro Technician, retired on pension, 18.1.16. Kaiwo, Arthur, Assistant Radio Communication Officer,

retired on pension, 22.2.15. Kamara, Moses W., Forest Guard, retired on pension,

12.6.15.

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY THE GOVERNMENT PRINTING DEPARTMENT, SIERRA LEONE Annual Subscription:-Inland-Le350,000.00, Overseas-Le2,750,000.00

To be purchased from the Government Bookshop, Wallace Johnson Street, Freetown. Price:-Le5,000.00 G.P. O/144/16/700/12.16. Other details for the Nomination and conduct of the said Bye-Election shall be published by the National Electoral Commission in due course.

DATED this 24th day of October, 2016.

MOHAMED N'FAH ALIE CONTEH, Chief Electoral Commissioner and Chairman National Returning Officer. National Electoral Commission.

Govt. Notice No. 352

SECTION 33 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF SIERRA LEONE 1991, (ACT NO. 6 of 1991), PURSUANT TO SECTION 61 OF THE PUBLIC ELECTIONS ACT, (ACT NO. 4 OF 2012) AND SECTIONS 10 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 2004 (ACT NO. 1 OF 2004)

PUBLIC NOTICE ON SUBMISSION OF ENDORSED CANDIDATE LISTS BY POLITICAL PARTIES FOR THE PURPOSE OF NOMINATIONS IN THE LOCAL COUNCIL BYE-ELECTION IN WARD 157, CONSTITUENCY 46 IN KOINADUGU DISTRICT

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon it by Section 33 of the Constitution of Sierra Leone, 1991 (Act No. 6 of 1991) and pursuant to Section 61 of the Public Elections Act, 2012 (Act No. 4 of 2012) and Sections 10 of the Local Government Act, 2004 (Act No. 1 of 2004) the National Electoral Commission hereby makes the following notices:

(1) Political Party Lists of endorsed Candidates for Local Council Bye-Election Each registered political party intending to present endorsed candidates for the Local Council Bye-Election in Ward 157 to be held on Saturday 10th Day of December, 2016, shall submit to the National Electoral Commission a list of endorsed candidates for nomination for the above mentioned bye-election not later than 3:00pm on Friday 4th November, 2016. Each Political party will be required to submit one list with one name of Councillor nominee for the said bye-election, together with a statutory declaration in accordance with Section 62 of the Public Elections Act, 2012 (Act No. 4 of 2012)

The following information shall be provided for each candidate :-

- 1. Name of Candidate
- Date of Birth 2
- Voter Identification Number
- 4. The Ward in which he/she will stand for election.

Those candidates not included in any political party list will be registered as independent Candidates and shall select a symbol from a list of symbols provided by the National Electoral Commission.

Approved candidates will then proceed through the nominations process scheduled to take place on Thursday 9th and Friday 10th November 2016, at the NEC District Office, 158A Main Makeni Road, Kabala Town Koinadugu District.

Guidelines on the nomination of candidates will be issued in due course by the National Electoral Commission.

Qualifications (1)

In addition to being registered as electors, candidates must satisfy the other qualifications contained in Section 60 of the Public Elections Act, 2012 (Act No. 4 of 2012) and Section 6 of the Local Government Act, 2004 (Act No. 1 of 2004), in order to qualify for nomination.

Registration Fees

In accordance with Statutory Instrument (No. 13 of 2012), candidates seeking to stand for nomination for the said Local Council Bye-Elections shall pay a Nomination Fee of one Million Leone only (Le 1,000,000,00) per candidate to the District Returning Officers at the above mentioned address in the District.

- The following are other relevant information: (3)
- That Saturday 10th day of Deceember, 2016 is appointed as the day for the above mentioned Local Council Bye-Election.
- The following date is declared for the submission of candidates' nomination forms, in respect of the said Local Council Bye-Election to the District Returning Officer at the Koinadugu District Elections Office.

Nomination Date:

Thursday 9 and Friday 10th November, 2016.

Time of Submission

of Nomination Forms: 10 a.m.-5 p.m.

Place of Submission: NEC District

Officer, 158A Main Makeni Road Koinadugu District

District Returning

Officer:

District Electoral

Officer

DATED this 24th day of October, 2016.

MOHAMED N'FAH-ALIE CONTEH, Chief Electoral Commissioner and Chairman National Returning Officer National Electoral Commission.

Allocation of 132 Parliamentary Seats to Districts Based on the 2016 Census Results

No.	District	Province	Total Population 2016	Representational Quotient	First Distribution (Whole Number only)	Highest Remainder Distribution (Allocation	Total Seat Allocation 2016	Seat as at 2006 Allocation
						Based on Decimal Fraction)		
1.	Kailahun	Eastern	525,372	9.8011	9	1	10	. 8
2.	Kenema	Eastern	609,873	11.3775	11		11	11
3.	Kono	Eastern	505,767	9.4354	9		9	8
	Regional Tota	1	1,641,012					
4.	Bombali	Northern	606,183	11.3087	11		30	27
5.	Kambia	Northern	343,686	6.4117	6		11	9
6.	Koinadugu	Northern	408,097	7.6133	7	1	8	6
7.	Port Loko	Northern	614,063	11.4557	11	1	12	10
8.	Tonkolili	Northern	530,776	9.9019	9	1	10	8
	Regional Total	l	2,502,805	return dan die Mark			47	39
9.	Во	Southern	574,201	10.7120	10	1	11	11
10.	Bonthe	Southern	200,730	3.7447	3	1	4	3
11.	Moyamba	Southern	318,064	5.9337	5	1	6	6
12.	Pujehun	Southern	345,577	6.4469	6		6	5
	Regional Total		1,438,572				27	25
13.	Western Rural	Western Area	442,951	8.2635	8		8	4
14.	Western Urban	Western Area	1,050,301	19.5939	19	1	20	17
	Regional Total		1,493,252				28	21
	Total		7,075,641		124	8	132	112

national population quota

Signed and Dated this 29th day of August, 2016

MOHAMED N'FAH CONTEH, Chief Electoral Commissioner and Chairman National Returning Officer.

Allocation of Council Seat to Councils Nation-Wide

				0.000									2000	100
No.	Region	District	Name of Locality			Minimum Allocation of Councillor Seats	Representa- tional Quotient for additional Seats		Added seats based on Highest remainder	Total additional Seats allocated on basis of pop-1	cillor seat (not	Number of Councillor elected 2008	number of ward 2016	Total number of Ward 2008
											214			
1.	Eastern	Kailahun	Kailahun District Council		1	11	18,3399	18		18	29	29	29	29
2	Eastern	Kenema		409,519	1	11	14,2957	14	1	14	25	34	25	29
3,	Eastern	Kenema		200,354	1	11	6,9941	6	1	7	18	12	18	3
			Council									14		
4.	Eastern	Kono	Kono District Council	377,693	1	11	13,1847	13	1	13	24	24	24	24
5,	Eastern	Kono	Koidu/ New	128,074	1	11	4,4709	4		5	16	15	3	3
			Sembeh City Council	un										
6.	Northern	Bombali	Bembali District Council		1	11	16,7604	16	1	17	28	27	28	27
7.	Northern	Bombali		126,059	1	11	4,4005	4	1	4	15	15	3	3
8.	Northern	Kambia	Kambia District Council	343,686	1	11	11,9976	11	1	12	23	25	23	25
9.	Northern dugu	Koina-	Koinadug District Council	u480,097	1	11	18,3399	14		14	25	24	25	24
10.	Northern Loko	Port	Port Loke District Council	614,063	1	11	14,2957	21	. 1	21	32	34	32	34
11.	Northern	Tonkolili		530,776	1	11	6,9941	18	1	19	30	28	30	28
12.	Southern	Во	Bo District Council	400,296	1	11	13,1847	13	1	14	25	26	25	26
13.	Southern	Во	Bo City Council	173,995	1	11	4,4709	6		6	17	18	17	3
14.	Southern	Bonthe	Bonthe District Council	190,755	1	11	16,7604	6	1	7	18	18	18	18
15.	Southern	Bonthe	Bonthe City	9,975	1	11	4,4005	0	1	0	11	12	3	3
16.	Southern mba	-010	Council Moya mfffba District	318,064	1	11	11,9976	11	1	11	22	24	22	24
17.	Southern	Pnjehun	Council Pujehun District	345,577	1	11	12,0636	12	1	12	23	22	23	22
18.	Western	Western	Council Western	442,951	1	11	15,4628	15	1	16	27	20	27	20
	Rural		Area Rur District Council	al										
19.	Western Urban Se			,050,301	1	11	36,6644	36	1	37	48	49 nel 3.	48	49
	See Over	leaf	Quota fo			209		238	9	247	456	456	423	394
			additiona	1 seat	406	247 28,646	One	third of	quota					

Signed and DATED this 29th day of August, 2016.

MOHAMED N'FAH CONTEH, Chief Electoral Commissioner and Chairman National Returning Officer.